Receivables at June 30, 2008 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student
fees), accrued interest and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables
reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 5,402,433$
  Accounts 1,821
  Intergovernmental 353,144
  Accrued interest 3,470

Total 5,760,868$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected in the subsequent year.

HARRISON HILLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HARRISON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to a prior period adjustment.  The
adjustment of the District’s capital assets had the following effect on the governmental activities capital
asset balances as previously reported:

 Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2007  Adjustment  June 30, 2007
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 15,067$   -$   15,067$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 15,067   -   15,067

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 373,963   -   373,963
  Buildings and improvements 7,296,036   -   7,296,036
  Infrastructure 27,874   -   27,874
  Furniture and equipment 1,679,304   -   1,679,304
  Vehicles 1,364,190   207,855   1,572,045
Total capital assets, being depreciated 10,741,367 207,855   10,949,222

Less:  accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (301,353)   -   (301,353)
  Buildings and improvements (5,011,903)   -   (5,011,903)
  Infrastructure (27,874)   -   (27,874)
  Furniture and equipment (1,209,783)   -   (1,209,783)
  Vehicles (970,492)   (44,924)   (1,015,416)
Total accumulated depreciation (7,521,405)  (44,924)   (7,566,329)

Total capital assets, being depreciated 3,219,962   162,931   3,382,893

Governmental activities capital assets, net 3,235,029$  162,931$   3,397,960$

HARRISON HILLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HARRISON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

July 1, 2007   Additions  Deductions June 30, 2008
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 15,067$   108,842$   -$   123,909

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 15,067   108,842   -   123,909

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 373,963   12,200   -   386,163
  Buildings and improvements 7,296,036   26,463   -   7,322,499
  Infrastructure 27,874   -   -   27,874
  Furniture and equipment 1,679,304   86,973   (12,020)   1,754,257
  Vehicles 1,572,045   173,309   (58,896)   1,686,458

Total capital assets, being depreciated 10,949,222   298,945   (70,916)   11,177,251

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (301,353)   (8,924)   -   (310,277)
  Buildings and improvements (5,011,903)   (98,027)   -   (5,109,930)
  Infrastructure (27,874)   -   -   (27,874)
  Furniture and equipment (1,209,783)   (90,426)   12,020   (1,288,189)
  Vehicles (1,015,416)   (110,699)   24,018   (1,102,097)

Total accumulated depreciation (7,566,329)   (308,076)   36,038   (7,838,367)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 3,397,960$   99,711$   (34,878)$   3,462,793$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 113,614$
  Special 18,551
  Vocational 3,304

Support services:
  Pupil 1,120
  Instructional staff 2,194
  Administration 9,230
  Fiscal 620
  Operations and maintenance 6,876
  Pupil transportation 113,912
  Central 24,891
Food service operations 13,764

Total depreciation expense 308,076$

HARRISON HILLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HARRISON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008